

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 47

02<sup>nd</sup> April, 2014

-----

Nauru

G. N. No. 226 / 2014

-----

# PRICES REGULATION ACT 2008

## AMENDMENT TO PRICES ORDER

I, the Honorable David Adeang MP, Minister for Finance, acting with the Ag Secretary for Finance and the approval of Cabinet, under Sections 5(3) and 6(1) of the Prices Regulation Act 2008, determine that, from the date this notice is published in the Gazette:

- a) The maximum wholesale price at which diesel may be sold as \$1.67 per litre;
- b) The maximum wholesale price at which petrol may be sold as \$1.76 per litre;
- c) The maximum retail price at which diesel may be sold as \$1.97 per litre;
- d) The maximum retail price at which petrol may be sold as \$2.06 per litre

Dated this 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2014

# HON DAVID ADEANG, MP MINISTER FOR FINANCE

## NOTES:

- 1. Under Section 5(1) of the Prices Regulation Act 2008, the Minister must give 21 days notice of his intention to make a price order. However, Section 5(3) of the Act allows the Minister to make a prices order without giving 21 days notice if he is satisfied that it is necessary or expedient to act without delay in order to ensure the fair distribution of declared goods amongst all members of the community.
- 2. A prices order may only be made in relation to goods that are declared goods for the purpose of the Price Regulation Act 2008. The Minister declared diesel and petrol goods by Gazette Notice No. 344/2008, published on 12 September 2008.

\_\_\_\_\_

No. 47

#### 02<sup>nd</sup> April, 2014

G. N. No. 227 / 2014

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND ENVIRONMENT

It is notified for general information that the Cabinet at its meeting held on 21<sup>st</sup> March, 2014 and pursuant to Article 68, clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Bryan Star to act as Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Resources effective 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2014 until the return of the Acting Secretary, Mr. Elkoga Gadabu.

Dated this 27<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014

#### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 228 / 2014

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that the Cabinet at its meeting held on 21<sup>st</sup> March, 2014 and pursuant to Article 68, clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of the Chief Secretary or Acting Chief Secretary (as the case may be) to act as Secretary for Justice and Border Control effective 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2014 until the return of the substantive Secretary, Mr. Lionel Aingimea.

Dated this 27<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014

#### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 229 / 2014

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR LAND MANAGEMENT

It is notified for general information that the Cabinet at its meeting held on 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2014 and pursuant to Article 68, clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of the Mr. Martin Hunt to act as Secretary for Land Management effective 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2014 until the return of the Acting Secretary, Mr. Fabian Ribauw

Dated this 31<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2014

#### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

il, 2014 Nauru

G. N. No. 230 / 2014

\_\_\_\_\_

# **<u>RECONSTITUTION OF THE MEMBERS OF BOARD OF</u>** <u>NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST (NPRT)</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Monday 31<sup>st</sup> March 2014, has approved the following

- 1. The revocation of Mrs. Alvina Aremwa as Chairman of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust (NPRT) with immediate effect:
- 2. The appointment of the following as new Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust (NPRT) Board Members with immediate effect:

Chairman	:	Mr. Charmi Depaune
Director	:	Mrs Ruby Thoma
Director	:	Mr Elvin Brechtefeld
Director	:	Ms. Sharain Hiram

Dated this 31<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2014

#### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR, <u>SECRETARY TO CABINET.</u>

G. N. No. 231 / 2014

### **ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY**

NAME OF PARTIES:	Linford Kepae of Meneñ District and
	Marissa Deireragea of Buada District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 08th April, 2014

### HON. AARON COOK M.P MINISTER IN CHARGE

Nauru

\_\_\_\_\_